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COURT FILE NUMBER 2601-03446 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

APPLICANT IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF RDFN FUM NATURAL PRODUCTS 
LTD. AND RDFN FUM NATURAL PRODUCTS INC. 

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST 
As of February 27, 2026 

 

SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
4000, 421 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 

Attention: Sean Collins, KC 
Email:  scollins@mccarthy.ca  

Attention: Nathan Stewart 
Email:  nstewart@mccarthy.ca  

Attention: Samantha Arbor 
Email:  sarbor@mccarthy.ca  

Counsel to RDFN FUM 
Natural Products Ltd. and 
RDFN FUM Natural Products 
Inc. 

ALVAREZ AND MARSAL CANADA INC. 
Bow Valley Square 4 
Suite 1110, 250 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 3H7 

Attention: Orest Konowalchuk 
Email:  okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Attention: Marianna Lee 
Email:  marianna.lee@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Attention Brinton Wolever 
Email:  bwolever@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Proposal Trustee / Proposed 
Monitor 

mailto:scollins@mccarthy.ca
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mailto:sarbor@mccarthy.ca
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
Suite 2700, Brookfield Place 
225 – 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1N2 

Attention: Randal Van de Mosselaer 
Email:  rvandemosselaer@osler.com  

Counsel to the Proposal 
Trustee / Proposed Monitor 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT IN BANKRUPTCY 
Harry Hays Building 
220 – 4th Avenue SE, Suite 478 
Calgary, AB  T2G 4X3 

Email:  osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca  

 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
Surrey National Verification and Collection Centre 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey, BC  V3T 5E1 

Fax:  1-866-219-0311 

 

ALLEN, DYER, DOPPELT + GILCHRIST, PA 
121 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 1250 
Coral Gales, Florida  33134 
USA 

Attention: Robert H. Thornburg, Esq. 
Email:  rthornburg@allendyer.com 

Attention: James R. Leahy, Esq. 
Email:  jleahy@allendyer.com 

Attention: Giulia C. Farrior, Esq. 
Email:  gfarrior@allendyer.com  

Counsel to BFL Metal 
Products Co., Ltd. 

GOWLING WLG 
421 7 Ave SW Suite #1600 
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 

Attention: Sam Gabor 
Email:  sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com  

Counsel to BFL Metal 
Products Co., Ltd. 
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA 
The Edson, Suite 1310, 150 – 9th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3H9 

Attention: Nataya Stephens 
Email:  nataya.stephens@bdc.ca  

Attention: Tamieka Pennant-Dussard 
Email:  tamieka.pennant-dussard@bdc.ca   

Unsecured Creditor 

AMEX BANK OF CANADA 
PO Box 3204, Station “F” 
Toronto, ON  M1W 3W7 

Attention: Customer Service - Complaints 

Unsecured Creditor 

WAYFLYER FINANCIAL DAC 
One Park Place, Hatch Street 
Dublin 2, XX Ireland 

Attention: Kevin Slattery 
Email:  Kevin.Slattery@wayflyer.com  

Attention: Paul Grehan 
Email:  paul.grehan@wayflyer.com  

PPR Registrant 

CFT CLEAR FINANCE TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
33 Yonge Street, Suite 1302 
Toronto, ON  M5E 1G4 

Attention: Andrew Curtis 
Email:  andrew.curtis@clearbanc.com  

Attention: Nader Dabbo 
Email:  nader@clearbanc.com  

Attention: Blake Connoy 
Email:  blake@clearbanc.com  

UCC Registrant 

MIDDESK, INC. 
56 Broad St., Suite 14033 
Boston, MA  02109 
USA 

UCC Registrant 

mailto:nataya.stephens@bdc.ca
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SERVICE RECIPIENT RECIPIENT STATUS 

WEBBANK 
100 Shockoe Slip, 2nd Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
USA 

Email:  capital-support@shopify.com  

Creditor 

 

SERVICE LIST EMAIL ADDRESSES 

scollins@mccarthy.ca; nstewart@mccarthy.ca; sarbor@mccarthy.ca; 
okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com; marianna.lee@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
bwolever@alvarezandmarsal.com; rvandemosselaer@osler.com; osbservice-bsfservice@ised-
isde.gc.ca; rthornburg@allendyer.com; jleahy@allendyer.com; gfarrior@allendyer.com; 
sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com; nataya.stephens@bdc.ca; tamieka.pennant-dussard@bdc.ca; 
Kevin.Slattery@wayflyer.com; paul.grehan@wayflyer.com; andrew.curtis@clearbanc.com; 
nader@clearbanc.com; blake@clearbanc.com; capital-support@shopify.com 
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